

---

**STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

---

**LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-21-257**

---

RUSSELL BLACK, et al.  
*Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.  
*Appellants/Cross-Appellees*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT  
DOCKET NO. BCDWB-CV-2020-00029

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
H.Q. ENERGY SERVICES (U.S.) INC.**

---

P. ANDREW HAMILTON, BAR No. 2933  
CASEY M. OLESEN, BAR No. 6160

EATON PEABODY  
80 Exchange Street  
P.O. Box 1210  
Bangor, Maine 04402-1210  
(207) 947-0111

*Attorneys for H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.)  
Inc.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
I. Whether the trial court erred when it failed to construe BPL’s longstanding statutory leasing authority as being consistent with Article IX, Section 23.....	4
II. Whether the trial court erred when it found BPL failed to follow an undefined public administrative process when no such process exists by statute, rule, or practice regarding leases executed pursuant to 12 M.R.S. §1852.....	4
III. Whether the trial court erred when it failed to acknowledge that competent evidence in the record supports BPL’s execution of the Lease .....	4
IV. Whether the trial court erred when it failed to accord the the findings and decisions of BPL with the appropriate level of deference.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Bureau of Parks and Lands has discretionary statutory authority to enter into leases for third party uses of public reserved lands, which has occurred for over a century.....	8
II. No public administrative process requirement appears in Article IX, Section 23, the Designated Lands Act, 12. M.R.S. §1852, regulations, or agency practice .....	12

III. Competent evidence in the record supports lawful  
issuance of the Lease by BPL .....18

IV. The trial court failed to accord BPL with the appropriate  
level of deference .....23

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Buffalo Forge Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 932 (Me. 1982).....	13
<i>Arsenault v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2006 ME 111, 95 A.2d 285.....	16, 17
<i>Aviation Oil Co. v. Dept. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 584 A.2d 611 (Me. 1990).....	24
<i>Carl L. Cutler Co. v. State Purchasing Agent</i> , 472 A.2d 913 (Me. 1984).....	19
<i>Chadwick-BaRoss, Inc. v. City of Westbrook</i> , 2016 ME 62, 137 A.3d 1020.....	13
<i>Chapel Rod Assocs., L.L.C. v. Town of Wells</i> , 2001 ME 178, 787 A.2d 137.....	19
<i>Christian Fellowship &amp; Renewal Center v. Town of Limington</i> , 2001 ME 16, 769 A.2d 834.....	23, 24
<i>Cushing v. State</i> , 434 A.2d 486 (Me. 1981).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Maine Revenue Services</i> , 2007 ME 62, 922 A.2d 465.....	16, 17
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 2018 ME 164, 198 A.3d 782.....	12, 19
<i>Enhanced Comms. of No. New England, Inc. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 2017 ME 178, 169 A.3d 408.....	17
<i>Ex Parte Davis</i> , 41 Me. 38 (1856).....	9

<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Darlings</i> , 2014 ME 7, 86 A.3d 35.....	8
<i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128 .....	18
<i>Gashgai v. Bd. of Reg. in Medicine</i> , 390 A.2d 1080 (Me. 1978) .....	19
<i>Glasser v. Town of Northport</i> , 589 A.2d 1280 (Me. 1991).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	19
<i>In re Maine Clean Fuels, Inc.</i> , 310 A.2d 736 (Me. 1973).....	12
<i>In re Waiola O Molokai, Inc.</i> , 83 P.3d 664 (Haw. 2004) .....	15
<i>Kootenai Environmental Alliance v. Panhandle Yacht Club</i> , 671 P.2d 1085 (Id. 1983) .....	15
<i>Kurlanski v. Portland Yacht Club</i> , 2001 ME 147, 782 A.2d 783.....	19
<i>Kuvaja v. Bethel Sav. Bank</i> , 495 A.2d 804 (Me. 1985).....	13, 17
<i>Myrick v. James</i> , 444 A.2d 987 (Me. 1982).....	17
<i>Narowetz v. Bd. of Dental Practice</i> , 2021 ME 46, 259 A.3d 771.....	19

<i>New England Outdoor Ctr. v. Comm’n of Inland Fisheries &amp; Wildlife,</i> 2000 ME 66, 748 A.2d 1009.....	23
<i>NextEra Energy Resources LLC v. Maine Public Utils. Comm’n,</i> 2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117.....	6
<i>Opinion of the Justices,</i> 308 A.2d 253 (Me. 1973).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Payne v. Sec’y of State,</i> 2020 ME 110, 237 A.3d 870.....	13
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.,</i> 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210.....	18, 19
<i>Save our Sebecook, Inc. v. Bd. of Env’t Prot.,</i> 2007 ME 102, 928 A.2d 736.....	24
<i>Shapleigh v. Pillsbury,</i> 1 Me. 271 (1821).....	10
<i>State v. Mullen,</i> 97 Me. 331, 54 A. 841 (1903).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.,</i> 2004 ME 63, 847 A.2d 406.....	15, 17
<i>Wells v. Portland Yacht Club,</i> 2001 ME 20, 771 A.2d 371.....	19, 22

**Statutes, Codes and Rules**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-51 .....	15
5 M.R.S. § 8002 .....	17
12 M.R.S. § 585 .....	10
12 M.R.S. § 598 .....	10, 14

12 M.R.S. § 598-A.....	8, 9
12 M.R.S. § 1814.....	9
12 M.R.S. § 1847.....	9, 11, 16, 20
12 M.R.S. § 1851.....	9, 16
12 M.R.S. § 1852.....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
12 M.R.S. § 1853.....	15
12 M.R.S. § 1858.....	20
30 M.R.S. § 4162.....	11
P.L. 1824, ch. 280, § 8.....	20
P.L. 1915, ch. 306, § 1.....	8
P.L. 1951, ch. 146.....	8
P.L. 1965, ch. 226, § 65.....	11
P.L. 1973, ch. 628.....	10
P.L. 1987, ch. 737, § B2.....	11
P.L. 1987, ch. 737, § C106.....	11
P.L. 1993, ch. 639.....	15
P.L. 1997, ch. 678, § 5.....	11
P.L. 1997, ch. 678, § 13.....	8, 11, 15
M.R.Civ.P. 80C.....	19

**Constitutional Provisions**

Haw. Const. Art. XI § 1 .....15

Haw. Const. Art. XI § 7 .....15

Haw. Const. Art. XII § 7.....15

Me. Const. Art. IX § 23 ..... 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 20

**Other Authorities**

Lee M. Schepps, *Maine Public Lots: The Emergence of A Public Trust*, 26 Me. L. Rev. 217 (1974). .....20

*Commitment to Sell Power to Maine between Governor’s Energy Office and H.Q. Energy Services (U.S.) Inc.*, July 9, 2020,  
[https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/sites/maine.gov/governor.mills/files/inline-files/HQ%20-%20GEO%20Commitment\\_0.pdf](https://www.maine.gov/governor/mills/sites/maine.gov/governor.mills/files/inline-files/HQ%20-%20GEO%20Commitment_0.pdf).....5

*Central Penobscot Region Management Plan*, ME. DEPT. OF AGRIC., CONSERVATION & FORESTRY, BUR. OF PARKS & LANDS (May 27, 2014)  
[https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/get\\_involved/planning\\_and\\_acquisition/management\\_plans/docs/central\\_penobscot\\_plan\\_context.pdf](https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/get_involved/planning_and_acquisition/management_plans/docs/central_penobscot_plan_context.pdf) .....21

*Flagstaff Region Management Plan*, ME. DEPT. OF AGRIC., CONSERVATION & FORESTRY, BUR. OF PARKS & LANDS (June 12, 2007)  
[https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/get\\_involved/planning\\_and\\_acquisition/management\\_plans/flagstaff\\_region/docs/Flagstaff%20Plan-B-PartIV-Resources-Issues.pdf](https://www.maine.gov/dacf/parks/get_involved/planning_and_acquisition/management_plans/flagstaff_region/docs/Flagstaff%20Plan-B-PartIV-Resources-Issues.pdf).....21

*Findings of Fact and Order*, ME. DEP’T OF ENV’T PROT., Docket No. L-27625 (May 11, 2020)  
<https://www.maine.gov/dep/ftp/projects/necec/2020-05-11-final-department-order.pdf> .....21
